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Minutes for Wednesday February 10, 2016 Cranston Zoning Board of Review


*There was no meeting on December 9, 2015 and January 13, 2016.
A meeting of the Cranston Zoning Board of Review was called to order in the Cranston City Hall 3rd floor Council Chambers by Chairperson Pro Tem Steven Minicucci on Wednesday February 10 at 6:30 pm. Also present Adam Sepe, Steven Carrera, 1st Alternate Craig Norcliffe and 4th Alternate Paula McFarland David Imondi. Christine Cole, 3rd Alternate Mark Capuano and 2nd Alternate Lori Carlino were not present. Stephen H Marsella Esq. was Counsel to the Board. The Board heard the following applications;
m flaherty & associates inc 45 eric court cranston ri 02921 (own/app)
526 Pontiac Avenue This application was withdrawn
west bay llc 1414 atwood avenue johnston ri 02919 (own/app)
306 Scituate Aveunue This application was continued to March 9, 2016
thomas g roselli po box 152 slocum ri 02877 (own/app)
OLD BUSINESS
early foundation academy llc 181 princess avenue cranston ri 02920(own)

and martha lima 400 pippin orchard road cranston ri 02921 (APP)
181 Princess Avenue
______________________________________









Stephen W. Rioles









Secretary, Zoning & Platting Boards
m flaherty & associates inc 45 eric court cranston ri 02921 (own/app) has filed an application for permission to install an electronic message board to an existing building with restricted front, rear and side yard set-back and off-street parking on an undersized lot at 526 Pontiac Avenue. AP 5/1, lot 646, area 1614+/- SF, zoned C-3. Applicant seeks relief from Section 17.92.010 Variance, 17.20.120 Schedule of Intensity, 17.88.010 Sub-Standard lot of Record, 17.72.010 Signs, 17.64.010 Off-Street Parking. John J Paterra II Esq. filed 12/30/15.
This application was WITHDRAWN at the request of the applicant on 2/10/16.
west bay llc 1414 atwood avenue johnston ri 02919 (own/app) has filed an application for permission to build a 72 unit apartment complex with building height in excess of that allowed by ordinance at 306 Scituate Avenue. AP 20/2, lot 2113 & 2117, area 259,000+/- SF, zoned A-20 & B-2. Applicant seeks relief from Section 17.92.010 Variance, 17.20.120 Schedule of Intensity. John S DiBona Esq. filed 1/8/16.
This application was CONTINUED to March 9, 2016.

thomas g roselli po box 152 slocum ri 02877 (own/app) has filed an application for permission, pending minor sub-division approval, to leave an existing legal non-conforming single family dwelling with restricted frontage, front and side-yard setback on a proposed 12,000 SF undersized lot [parcel A], and build a new two family dwelling with restricted frontage, front and side-yard setback on the abutting remaining proposed 10,568 SF undersized lot [parcel B] at 22 Glen Road. AP 10, lot 103, area 22,568+/- SF, zoned M-2. Applicant seeks relief from Section 17.92.010 Variance, 17.20.120 Schedule of Intensity, 17.20.030 Schedule of Uses. John S DiBona Esq. filed 1/4/16.

This application was APPROVED on a motion by S Carrera and seconded by A Sepe and so voted unanimously by the Board.
Decision: The Board made the following findings of fact based upon the evidence in the record as submitted to the Board and presented at the hearing:  

Findings of Fact:
1. The Comprehensive Plan Future Land Use Map designates this area of the City as Neighborhood Commercial, which would include C-1, C-2 and C-3 zones.  Residential single and two family dwellings are only allowed in C-1 and C-2 zones.  The application to maintain the single family and construct a new two family is therefore consistent with the Neighborhood Commercial designation of the Comp Plan for this area. 

2. There are 25 single family dwellings, 3 two family dwellings, 3 three family dwellings, 2 four family dwellings, 6 commercial buildings and 11 industrial uses within the 400 ft. radius.

3. The proposal will not alter the general character of the surrounding area or impair the intent or purpose of the Cranston Zoning Code if the lots are zoned C-1 or C-2 in the future.
4. The proposed setbacks are 16.8’ side, 66.8’ rear, and 28.3 ft. front, which conforms with a C-2 zone, but does not meet the 25’ side, 30 rear, and 40’ front setbacks in the existing M-2 zone.
5. The Plan Commission unanimously voted (7/0) to forward a positive recommendation on this application to the Zoning Board.
In this case, the Board further finds that the application involves a hardship that is due to the unique characteristics of the property, and is not due to a physical or economic disability of the applicant, that the hardship does not result primarily from the desire of the applicant to realize greater financial gain, will not alter the general character of the surrounding area or impair the intent or purpose of the Zoning Ordinance or the comprehensive plan, is the least relief necessary, and that the Board finds that the applicant has met their legal burden with respect to the requirements necessary for the applicable relief.  In conclusion based upon the testimony and the documentation in the record, the Board unanimously voted to grant the requested relief from Section 17.92.010 Variance, 17.20.120 Schedule of Intensity, 17.20.030 Schedule of Uses.
OLD BUSINESS
early foundation academy llc 181 princess avenue cranston ri 02920 (own) and martha lima 400 pippin orchard road cranston ri 02921 (APP) has filed an application for permission to operate a pre-school and daycare at 181 Princess Avenue. AP 8/3, lot 1552, area 25,600+/- SF, zoned B-1. Applicant seeks relief from Section 17.92.010 Variance, 17.20.030 Schedule of Uses. Joseph C Manera Esq. Filed 9/28/15.

This application was APPROVED on a motion by A Sepe and seconded by C Norcliffe and so voted unanimously by the Board.
Decision: The Board made the following findings of fact based upon the evidence in the record as          submitted to the Board and presented at the hearing:  
Findings of Fact:

1. The plans submitted shows that 1,982 sq. ft. of the building will be used for a pre-school and day care center.

2. The remaining 1,841 sq. ft. of the building will continue to be used as St. Vincent De Paul Emergency Food Center.

3. A parking area for 11 cars will be located along the westerly property line that abuts a single and two family dwelling.

4. The site plan shows a 1,130 sq. ft. area behind the building will be fenced in for a toddler playground, and a 1,350 sq. ft. area will also be fenced for a preschool playground. 

5. The floor plan submitted shows 568 sq. ft. of the interior child care area is for 16 preschoolers, and an additional 450 sq. ft. area will be for 10 toddlers, qualifying the use as a Commercial Day Care Center.

6. The property is located across the street from Arlington Elementary School, a permitted use in a residential zone.
7. The applicant submitted a detailed traffic study to the Board for its consideration.

8. The applicant testified to the type of business operation and there was no testimony against the the application
In this case, the Board further finds that the application involves a hardship that is due to the unique characteristics of the property, and is not due to a physical or economic disability of the applicant, that the hardship does not result primarily from the desire of the applicant to realize greater financial gain, will not alter the general character of the surrounding area or impair the intent or purpose of the Zoning Ordinance or the comprehensive plan, is the least relief necessary, and that the Board finds that the applicant has met their legal burden with respect to the requirements necessary for the applicable relief.  In conclusion based upon the testimony and the documentation in the record, the Board unanimously voted to grant the requested relief from Section 17.92.010 Variance, 17.20.030 Schedule of Uses.
Stephen W. Rioles








Secretary, Zoning & Platting Boards

The meeting was adjourned at 9:00 PM
______________________________________
